# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON, DC 20549** 

FORM 8-K
----------

## CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): October 12, 2019

### **INGREDION INCORPORATED**

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 1-13397 (Commission File Number) 22-3514823 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

5 Westbrook Corporate Center, Westchester, Illinois (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.  $\Box$ 

60154-5749 (Zip Code)

(708) 551-2600 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Not Applicable (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Common Stock, \$.01 par value per share	INGR	New York Stock Exchange	
Check the appropriate box below if the Form following provisions:	8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the	e filing obligation of the registrant under any of th	
☐ Written communications pursuant to R	ule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a	a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications p	□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
☐ Pre-commencement communications p	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange		of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this	
Emerging growth company $\Box$			
If an emerging growth company, indicate by	check mark if the registrant has elected not to use t	the extended transition period for complying with	

#### Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

We ("Ingredion Incorporated" or the Company") have detected suspicious activity affecting several servers within certain data centers. As part of our comprehensive response plan, we immediately took steps to identify and contain the situation. On October 15, 2019, we issued a press release discussing this in more detail (the "Press Release"). A copy of our Press Release is being furnished as Exhibit 99 and hereby incorporated by reference herein.

The information contained in Item 7.01 of this report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99, shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities under that Section and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into any filing of the Company under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Exchange Act.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

- (d) Exhibits
- 99 <u>Press Release dated October 15, 2019, issued by Ingredion Incorporated.</u>
- 104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### INGREDION INCORPORATED

Date: October 15, 2019 By: /s/ Janet M. Bawcom

Janet M. Bawcom

Senior Vice President, General Counsel, Corporate Secretary and

Chief Compliance Officer



Ingredion Incorporated 5 Westbrook Corporate Center Westchester, IL 60154 USA NEWS RELEASE

**CONTACTS:** 

Investors: Ryan Koller, 708-551-2592 Media: Becca Hary, 708-551-2602

#### INGREDION STATEMENT ON MALWARE

**WESTCHESTER, Ill., October 15, 2019** – Ingredion Incorporated (NYSE: INGR), a leading global provider of ingredient solutions, today issued the following statement:

Over the past weekend, Ingredion detected suspicious activity affecting several servers within certain data centers. As part of our comprehensive response plan, we immediately took steps to identify and contain the situation. At this time, we are not aware of evidence that any customer, supplier or employee data has been improperly accessed, misused or transferred by any third party. We are working to get the affected servers back online and have engaged a third-party consultant to assist. Restoration of some of our systems will take time, and in the interim, certain transactions with customers or suppliers may be delayed. We appreciate the understanding of our customers and suppliers during this time. If you have questions or require assistance, please feel free to contact <a href="mailto:corp.comm@ingredion.com">corp.comm@ingredion.com</a>.

#### ABOUT THE COMPANY

Ingredion Incorporated (NYSE: INGR) headquartered in the suburbs of Chicago, is a leading global ingredient solutions provider serving customers in more than 120 countries. With annual net sales of nearly \$6 billion, the company turns grains, fruits, vegetables and other plant materials into value-added ingredients and biomaterial solutions for the food, beverage, paper and corrugating, brewing and other industries. With Ingredion Idea Labs® innovation centers around the world and more than 11,000 employees, the Company develops ingredient solutions to meet consumers' evolving needs. For more information, visit <u>ingredion.com</u>.

###